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IN THE MATTER OF QWEST 
CORPORATION’S COMPLIANCE WITH 
$271 OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
ACT OF 1996 

DOCKET NO. T-00000A-97-0238 

QWEST’S QUARTERLY REPORT 
REGARDING ITS CHANGE 
MANAGEMENT PROCESS 

Qwest Corporation (“Qwest”) submits this Quarterly Report regarding its Change 

Management Process pursuant to the Arizona Corporation Commission’s (“ACC”) Order’ 

relating to Qwest’s Operational Support systems (“OSS”), which, among other things, adopted 

certain reporting recommendations in Staffs Supplemental Report on Qwest’ s Compliance with 

Checklist Item No. 2: Access to Unbundled Network Elements (UNEs), Change Management 

Process and Stand-Alone Test Environment, dated May 7,2002 (“Staffs CMP Report”), at pp. 

14-15. 

In Staffs CMP Report, Staff recommended that Qwest develop a report on the 

effectiveness of the Re-Designed Change Management Process, to be filed with the ACC on a 

quarterly basis.2 In accordance with that recommendation, Qwest began submitting quarterly 

CMP reports in August 2002, beginning with data for the second calendar quarter of 2002. The 

Decision No. 66224, ACC Order, In the Matter of US WEST Communication, Inc.s Compliance with $271 ofthe 

Staffs CMP Report at 15. 

1 

Telecommunications Act of 1996, at 1172, 15 1, and ordering paragraphs (August 28,2003)(“0SS Order”). 
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Commission adopted Staffs reporting recommendation in its OSS Order.3 Qwest submits this 

report regarding events that occurred during 2nd Quarter 2006 (“2Q2006”) in accordance with 

the Commission’s Order. 

The information outlined by Staff in its recommendation is included in Exhibits A 

through D to this report, along with additional relevant information, as described below. 

Exhibit A, entitled Qwest Wholesale Change Management Process: CLEC and Qwest 

Change Requests Submitted 2nd Quarter 2006 (“2Q2006”), sets forth a listing of the number of 

CLEC and Qwest originated systems and product/process Change Requests (“CRs”), along with 

the percentage of the total CRs submitted during the quarter by CLECs and Qwest, and a listing 

of all of the CRs submitted during the quarter, including the date on which the change was 

submitted, CR number, summary of the change requests, and the party that submitted the 

change! 

During 242006, CLECs submitted four systems CR, which constituted 57% of the total 

number of systems CRs, and one product/process CRs, which constituted 33% of the 

product/process CRs. Qwest submitted three systems CRs, which constituted 43% of the total 

number of systems CRs, and two product/process CRs, which constituted 67% of the 

product/process CRs.’ 

Exhibit B, entitled Qwest Wholesale Change Management Process: Status and 

Disposition of Changed2nd Quarter 2006, sets forth a summary of the current status or 

disposition of all systems and product/process changes. These changes are listed in the 

following order: 

OSS Order, at 1172, 151, and ordering paragraphs (August 28,2003). 

Further information regarding each CR can be found using the Producflrocess Interactive Reports and Systems 4 

Interactive Reports on Qwest’s wholesale web site. Links to those reports can be found at the following URL: 
www.qwest.com/wholesaIeichannerequest.html 

Section 5.4 of Qwest’s Wholesale Change Management Process Document (“Wholesale CMF”’) provides that 
Qwest must submit CRs for Level 4 product/process changes. While Qwest does not submit CRs to initiate Level 
0-3 product/process changes, information regarding those changes is included in Exhibit A. 

2 
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CLEC Systems Change Requests 

0 CLEC Product/Process Change Requests 

0 Qwest Systems Change Requests 

0 Qwest ProductProcess Change Requests and Changes 

Within the listing of Qwest Product/Process Change Requests and Changes, Qwest Level 4 

changes (which require a CR) are listed first, followed by an aggregate listing of Level 1-3 

changes.6 For each change listed, Exhibit B contains the date on which the change was 

submitted, the type of change or CR number, a summary of the change, the status and proposed 

effective date, if applicable, and the party that submitted the change. 

Exhibit C, entitled Qwest Whole Change Management Process: Summary of 

Changes by Interface Release/2nd Quarter 2006, sets forth information regarding interface 

changes that were implemented during 2Q2006. 

Exhibit D contains two tables, entitled Qwest Wholesale Change Management Process: 

Escalation Process and Qwest Wholesale Change Management Process: Dispute Resolution 

Process, which set forth the escalations and dispute resolutions initiated during 242006. These 

tables list the issues escalated and those taken to dispute resolution, if any, along with the 

resolution reached. 

Finally, Qwest has also attached as Exhibit E an updated matrix that catalogues Qwest’s 

compliance with each of the sections of Qwest’s Wholesale CMP7 to provide additional data 

regarding the effectiveness of the CMP. The matrix shows that the core provisions of the 

redesigned process have been in effect for over two years now and lists the timeframes and 

Qwest deliverables in the Wholesale CMP - each of which was defined and agreed to through 

Level 0 changes are defined as those that do not change the meaning of documentation, do not alter CLEC 
operating procedures, and are effective immediately without notice. Because these changes do not require any 
notification, web change form, or history log, they are not tracked and are not repor;ted here. 

The current version of Qwest’s Wholesale CMP can be found on the “What is CMP?” page of Qwest’s wholesale 
web site at http://www.qwest.com/wholesaIe/cmplwhatiscmp.html 

3 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

.he redesign process - along with specific information detailing Qwest's record of compliance 

Yyith those obligations. Qwest's compliance rate continues to exceed 99%. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 3 1 st day of July, 2006. 

QWEST CORPORATION 

By: 

Corporate Counsel' 
4041 N. Central Ave., Suite 1 100 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 
Telephone: (602) 630-2 187 

DRIGINAL and 13 copies hand-delivered for 
Filing this 31st day of July, 2006 to: 

locket Control 
4RIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 W. Washington Street 
'hoenix, AZ 85007 

COPY of the foregoing emailed 
Lhis 31st day of July, 2006 to: 

Maureen A. Scott, Esq. 
Legal Division 
4RIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 W. Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ 95007 
Zmail: mscott@cc.state.az.us 

3rnest G. Johnson, Director 
LTtilities Division 
4RIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 W. Washington Street 
?hoenix, AZ 85007 
3mail: EJohnson@cc.state.az.us 

Matt Rowel1 
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 W. Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 
Email: mrowell@cc.state.az.us 

Daniel Waggoner 
DAVIS, WRIGHT & TREMAINE 
2600 Century Square 
150 1 Fourth Avenue 
Seattle, WA 98101 
Email: danielwaggoner@dwt.com 

4 

mailto:danielwaggoner@dwt.com


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Lyn Farmer, Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Jane Rodda, Administrative Law Judge 
Hearing Division 
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 W. Washington 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 
Email: lfarmer@cc. state. az.us 

Eric S. Heath 
SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS CO. 
100 Spear Street, Suite 930 
San Francisco, CA 94 105 
Email: eric. s. heath@mail. sprint. com 

Joan S. Burke 
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A. 
2929 N. Central Avenue, 22nd Floor 
P.O. Box 36379 
Phoenix, AZ 85067-6379 
Email: jsburke@omlaw.com 

Scott S. Wakefield 
RUCO 
11 10 West Washington, Suite 220 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 
Email: swakefield@azruco.com 

Michael Patten 
ROSHKA, HEYMAN & DEWULF 
400 E. Van Buren, Suite 900 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3906 
Email: mpatten@rhd-1aw.com 

Brian Thomas 
Time Warner Telecom, Inc. 
223 Taylor Avenue North 
Seattle, WA 98109 
Email: brian.thomas@twtelecom.com 

Jeffrey Crockett 
SNELL & WILMER 
One Arizona Center 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-0001 
Email: jcrockett@swlaw.com 

Mitchell F. Brecher 
Greenberg Traurig, LLP 
800 Connecticut Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
Email: BrecherM@gtlaw.com 

Thomas Campbell 
LEWIS & ROCA 
40 N. Central Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
Email: tcampbell@lrlaw.com 

Thomas F. Dixon 
WORLDCOM, INC. 
707 N.. 17th Street, #3900 
Denver, CO 80202 
Email: thomas.f.dixon@wcom.com 

Michael M. Grant 
Todd C. Wiley 
GALLAGHER & KENNEDY 
2575 E. Camelback Road 
Phoenix, AZ 85016-9225 
Email: michael.grant@azbar.org 

TC W@gknet.com 

Mark DiNunzio 
COX COMMUNICATIONS 
20402 North 29th Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ 85027-3 148 
Email: mark. dinunzio @cox. com 

Joyce Hundley 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Antitrust Division 
1401 H Street N.W., Suite 8000 
Washington, D.C. 20530 
Email: joyce.hundley@usdoj .gov 

Steven J. Duffl 
ISAACSON & DUFFY P.C. 
3 10 1 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1090 
Phoenix, AZ 85012 
Email: steveduffy@isaacsonduffy.com 
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Karen Clauson 
ESCHELON TELECOM 
730 Second Avenue South, Suite 1200 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
Email: kclauson@eschelon.com 

COPY of the foregoing mailed 
this 31st day of July, 2006 to: 

Richard P. Kolb 
Vice President of Regulatory Affairs 
ONE POINT COMMUNICATIONS 
Two Conway Park 
150 Field Drive, Suite 300 
Lake Forest, IL 60045 

Mike Allentoff 
GLOBAL CROSSING SERVICES, INC. 
1080 Pittsford Victor Road 
Pittsford, NY 14534 

David Kaufman 
ESPIRE COMMUNICATIONS 
1129 Paseo de Peralta 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Michael Morris 
Allegiance Telecom of Arizona, Inc. 
505 Sansome Street, 20* Floor 
San Francisco, CA 941 1 1 

Andrew 0. Isar 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS RESELLERS 
AS SOCIATION 
43 12 - 92nd Avenue, N. W. 

Curt Huttsell 
State Government Affairs 
Electric Lightwave, Inc. 
4 Triad Center, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 841 80 
Email: chuttsel@czn.com 

Diane Bacon, Legislative Director 
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF 
AMERICA 
5818 N. 7TH Street, Suite 206 
Phoenix, AZ 85014-581 1 

Traci Grundon 
DAVIS, WRIGHT & TREMAINE 
1300 S.W. Fifth Avenue , 
Portland, OR 97201 

Richard Sampson 

601 S. Harbour Island, Suite 220 
Tampa,FL 33602 

Z-TEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

Kevin Chapman 
SBC TELECOM, INC. 
1010 N. St. Mary's, Room 1234 
San Antonio, TX 78215-2109 

6 
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EXHIBIT A 
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EXHIBIT B 
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EXHIBIT C 



Qwest Wholesale Change Management Process: Summary of change by Interface release 
2nd Quarter 2006 

I I 
EXACT 

I I 

CLEC CRs 
Qwest CRs 

I Change Request number I Summary Submitter I I 
I 

Nurnbr of CRs 

1 

Change Request number 

SCROI 0506-01 IG 

Summary Submitter 
SCRI 12905-01 IG CABS BOS Version 45 Qwest CorDoration 

Summary Submitter 
ASOG 32 Industry Release New QORA ASR 
Gateway Edits Qwest Corporation 

r-- ~ I I I I 
I I I 

I I I ASR GatewaylQORA Release I 

I I I I I 

SATE 

Change Request number I Summary I Submitter I 
IAddition to Products Currently in the Stand I Qwest Communications Corp I 

SCR062905-02RG (Alone Test Environment (SATE) ( Q W  

CEMR 

I I I 
Change Request number I Summary Submitter 

~- ~ 

I I I 
I I I 

1 Process and Documentation I I 

711 9/06 



I .  

Change Request number Summary Submitter 

I I I 

i ASR GatewaylQORA UOM I I 
Number of CRs 

I I I I I 
I I I 

Change Request number I Summary I Submitter I 

Change Request number 1- Summary I Submitter I 
I I I I 

I I I 
IMA 19.0 Release 

Number of CRs 

CLEC CRs 4 
Qwest CRs 1 

Change Request number Summary Submitter 
Create new fields of OCC and OCCNA on the 

LSR and DL forms to identify Old Service 
SCRO61703-01 I Provider I Qwest Corporation I 

I PreOrder and Order Error Message When I I 
SC R040204-0 1 NPA NXX Does Not Belong to Qwest 

Request for Line Loss Notification to notify 
CLECs if the customer was lost to a Wireless 

AT&T 

SCR051304-01 Carrier AT&T 
SCR030405-01 Changes to Reject RT Codes Eschelon 

Eliminate PON tracking requirement for 
SCRI 031 02-02 Reserved TNs I MCI I 

I 
I I t I 

I Product Databases I I I 

711 9/06 



I Qwest CRs I 1 I I 
Change Request number 

SCR062105-01 

Summary Submitter 
Retirement of the Resale Product Database 
(RPW Qwest Corporation 

711 9/06 



EXHIBIT D 



West Wholesale Change Management Process: Escalation Process 
2nd Quarter 2006 

I I 

Date submitted 

Date submitted I Escalation number] Summary of escalation I Submitter 
I I I 

I 

CR Number I Summary of change Submitter 
I 

Note: Escalation detail is available at http://www.qwest.com/wholesale/cmp/escaIations. html 
I I I 
I I I 

W e s t  Wholesale Change Management Process: Dispute Resolution Process 
2nd Quarter 2006 

I I I 

7/19/06 

http://www.qwest.com/wholesale/cmp/escaIations


EXHIBIT E 
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